Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 39

Section 298

TAXATION OF CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ETC

Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992 (c. 12)

- 1 In section 217D of TCGA 1992 (disposal of assets on union, amalgamation or transfer of engagements), in subsection (3), after paragraph (a) insert—
 - "(aa) a society registered as a credit union under the Credit Unions (Northern Ireland) Order 1985 (S.I. 1985/1205 (N.I. 12)),".

Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 (c. 14)

- 2 Schedule 4 to the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 (consequential amendments) is amended as follows.
- 3 In paragraph 47 (which amends section 140E of TCGA 1992)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (2), after "Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014" insert "or a society registered or treated as registered under the Industrial and Provident Societies Act (Northern Ireland) 1969", and
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (3), after "Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014" insert ", a society registered or treated as registered under the Industrial and Provident Societies Act (Northern Ireland) 1969".
- 4 In paragraph 48 (which amends section 140F of TCGA 1992) after "Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014" insert "or a society registered or treated as registered under the Industrial and Provident Societies Act (Northern Ireland) 1969".
- 5 In paragraph 49 (which amends section 140G of TCGA 1992) after "Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014" insert "or a society registered or treated as registered under the Industrial and Provident Societies Act (Northern Ireland) 1969".
- 6 In paragraph 50 (which amends section 170 of TCGA 1992)
 - a) in sub-paragraph (2), for "within the meaning of the Co-operative and Community Benefits Societies Act 2014" substitute "(see section 1119 of that Act)", and
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (3), for "within the meaning of the Co-operative and Community Benefits Societies Act 2014" substitute "(see section 1119 of CTA 2010)".
- 7 In paragraph 53 (which amends Schedule 7AC of TCGA 1992) for "within the meaning of the Co-operative and Community Benefits Societies Act 2014" substitute "(see section 1119 of that Act)".
- 8 In paragraph 82 (which amends paragraph 28 of Schedule 2 to ITEPA 2003), in the sub-paragraph (5) substituted by sub-paragraph (3)—
 - (a) omit the "or" following paragraph (b), and

- at the end of paragraph (c) insert ", or (b)
 - (d) an SCE formed in accordance with Council Regulation (EC) No 1435/2003 on the Statute for a European Cooperative Society."
- In paragraph 94 (which amends section 379 of ITTOIA 2005), in the definition of "registered society" inserted by sub-paragraph (4)
 - omit the "or" following paragraph (a), and (a)
 - (b) after paragraph (b) insert
 - a society registered as a credit union under the Credit "(c) Unions (Northern Ireland) Order 1985 (S.I. 1985/1205 (N.I. 12)), or
 - an SCE formed in accordance with Council Regulation (d) (EC) No 1435/2003 on the Statute for a European Cooperative Society,".
- 10 In paragraph 105 (which amends section 151 of ITA 2007), in the definition of "registered society" inserted by sub-paragraph (3)
 - omit the "or" following paragraph (a), and (a)
 - (b) at the end of paragraph (b) insert "or
 - an SCE formed in accordance with Council Regulation (c) (EC) No 1435/2003 on the Statute for a European Cooperative Society,".
- In paragraph 110 (which amends section 887 of ITA 2007), in the subsection (5) 11 substituted by sub-paragraph (5)
 - omit the "or" following paragraph (a), and (a)
 - (b) after paragraph (b) insert
 - a society registered as a credit union under the Credit "(c) Unions (Northern Ireland) Order 1985 (S.I. 1985/1205 (N.I. 12)), or
 - an SCE formed in accordance with Council Regulation (d) (EC) No 1435/2003 on the Statute for a European Cooperative Society."
- 12 In paragraph 158 (which amends section 90 of CTA 2010), in the definition of "registered society" inserted by sub-paragraph (3)
 - omit the "or" following paragraph (a), and (a)
 - (b) at the end of paragraph (b) insert "or
 - an SCE formed in accordance with Council Regulation (EC) No 1435/2003 on the Statute for a European Cooperative Society,".
- 13 In paragraph 168 (which amends section 1119 of CTA 2010), in the definition of "registered society" inserted by sub-paragraph (3), for paragraph (c) and the "or" before it substitute
 - a society registered as a credit union under the Credit Unions "(c) (Northern Ireland) Order 1985 (S.I. 1985/1205 (N.I. 12)), or
 - an SCE formed in accordance with Council Regulation (EC) No (d) 1435/2003 on the Statute for a European Cooperative Society,".
- 14 In paragraph 171 (which amends section 118 of TIOPA 2010)—

9

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- (a) in sub-paragraph (2), after "Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014" insert "or a society registered or treated as registered under the Industrial and Provident Societies Act (Northern Ireland) 1969", and
- (b) in sub-paragraph (3), after "Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014" insert ", a society registered or treated as registered under the Industrial and Provident Societies Act (Northern Ireland) 1969".

Commencement

15 The amendments made by this Schedule come into force on 1 August 2014.